Expired contracts National Treasury 264,041 2,310,258 264,041 2,310,258

Contracts that exceeded
Delegation of Authority

National Treasury 86,191 - 86,191 -

No tender procedures followed National Treasury 1,744,381 - 1,744,381 -

Contract overspend National Treasury 962,127 - 962,127 -

Contract not signed National Treasury 140,009 - 140,009 -

Expenditure before contract National Treasury 484,436 - 484,436 -

3,681,185 2,310,258 3,681,185 2,310,258

National Health Laboratory Service Annual Report 2019/20216

Amounts condoned

Condoned by (Condoning Authority)

External and internal investigations are being conducted with regards with Procurement and contract man-

agement. These investigations may result in additional irregular expenditure, but the nature and extent has

not been established to date.

41.	 Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of

financial performance that have been affected by prior-year adjustments, change in accounting policy and

reclassifications:

Statement of financial position

Controlling Entity 2019 Note
As

previously
reported

Correction
of error

Reclassification Restated

Inventories [1] & [2] 3 151,101 5,270 - 156,371

Receivables from exchange transations [3] & [4] 4 2,001,139 (10,515) (154,633) 1,835,991

Property, plant and equipment [5] & [6] 8 1,124,033 (36,910) - 1,087,123

Payables from exchange transactions [2] & [4] 14 (539,608) 7,285 (14,910) (547,233)

Revaluation Reserve [5] 20 (941,958) - 169,543 (772,415)

Accumulated surplus (688,072) 33,153 - (654,919)

(1,661,195) 1,109 - (1,660,086)

(554,560) (608) - (555,168)

Economic entity - 2019 Note
Correction

of error
Reclassification Reclassification Restated

Inventories [1] & [2] 3 159,990 5,270 - 165,260

Receivables from exchange transations [3] & [4] 4 2,003,613 (10,515) (154,633) 1,838,465

Property, plant and equipment [5] & [6] 8 1,125,355 (36,561) - 1,088,794

Payables from exchange transactions [2] & [4] 14 (541,634) 7,007 (14,910) (549,537)

Provisions 17 (941,958) - 169,543 (772,415)

Revaluation Reserve [5] 20 (688,072) 33,153 - (654,919)

Accumulated surplus (1,673,008) 1,081 - (1,671,927)

(555,714) (565) - (556,279)

[1]	   During the year it was noted that there was a journal entry processed in the 2016/17 financial year which

	   should have been reversed in the following year but this was not done. This has been corrected. This had

	   an impact on on Accumulated surplus  as well.

[2]	  During the year there was a detailed analysis performed in order to determine if there were any corrections

	  required on accruals. The adjustment to accrued expenses which are included in Payables from exchange

	  transactions resulted in adjustments to inventory, property plant and equipment, cost of sales and

[…]

performance as per below and an equivalent decrease in the interest receivable which is included in the

	   receivables from exchange transactions.

[3.2] During the year it was noted that there was an amount that was under invoiced to NDOH by NIOH. The

   impact of the adjustment was an increase to other income on  the statement of financial performance as

   per below and an equivalent  increase in receivables from exchange transactions.

National Health Laboratory Service Annual Report 2019/20 217

[4]	  During the year there was also a change in classification from Payables from exchange to Receivables

   from exchange.  The impact of the reclassification resulted in a decrease in Receivables from exchange

   transactions and Payables from exchange transactions.

[5]	   During the year it was also noted that there was an adjustment required on the revaluation of bu id l ings .

[6]	  During the year it was noted there there was an adjustment required on the depreciation of buildings.

   This adjustment had an impact on the depreciation and the accumulated surplus.

Statement of financial performance

Controlling entity - 2019 Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassification Restated

Revenue 21 8,475,253 467 - 8,475,720

Cost of sales 22 (6,727,641) 292 - (6,727,349)

Other income 23 288,860 170 (12,522) 276,508

Operating expenses 24 (1,249,885) 9,668 12,522 (1,227,695)

Investment income 25 194,256 (11,205) - 183,051

Surplus (deficit) for the year 980,843 (608) - 980,235

The correction of error above resulted in the surplus for the year being restated from R993 129 to R995 847.

Economic entity - 2019 Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassification Restated

Revenue 21 8,502,008 467 - 8,502,475

Cost of sales 22 (6,746,379) 325 - (6,746,054)

Other income 23 288,863 170 (12,522) 276,511

Operating expenses 24 (1,252,619) 9,678 12,522 (1,230,419)

Investment income 25 194,717 (11,205) - 183,512

Surplus (deficit) for the year 986,590 (565) - 986,025

The correction of error above resulted in the surplus for the year being restated from R996 412 to R992 521.

Cash flow statement

Economic entity - 2019 Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassification Reclassification Restated

Cash flow from operating
activities

Sale of goods and services 32 8,229,686 48,405 - (95,490) 8,182,601

Grants 32 694,270 466 - 95,490 790,226

Employee costs 32 (3,623,644) (6,936) - - (3,630,580)

Suppliers 32 (4,245,251) (42,898) - - (4,288,149)

1,055,061 (963) - - 1,054,098

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 8 (102,450) 963 (101,487)

National Health Laboratory Service Annual Report 2019/20218

Controlling entity - 2019 Note
As previously

reported
Correction

of error
Reclassification Reclassification Restated

Cash flow from
operating activities

Sale of goods and services 32 8,203,268 48,533 - (95,490) 8,156,311

Grants 32 694,270 466 - 95,490 790,226

Employee costs 32 (3,608,543) (6,936) - - (3,615,479)

Suppliers 32 (4,236,749) (43,026) - - (4,279,775)

1,052,246 (963) - - 1,051,283

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 8 (102,166) 963 (101,203)

42.	  Segment information

General information

Identification of segments

The economic entity is organised and reports to management on the basis of nine major provinces withing the

country. The s egments were organised around the the target market. Management uses these same segments

for determining strategic objectives. Segments were aggregated for reporting purposes.

Information reported about these segments is used by management as a basis for evaluating the segments’

performances and for making decisions about the allocation of resources. The disclosure of information about

these segments is also considered appropriate for external reporting purposes.